Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Inscolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/

R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

03382101

Qldham F M Limited

I/ We

Stephen Gerard Clancy
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

13 December 2011

Attach my progress report for the period

13 December 2012

to

12 December 2013

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Signed %\Aﬂj\r\
A \/

Sarah Helen Beli
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

pate [ Fepavany 1014

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

For Off"mal Use

58 Spring Gardens Insclvency Section Post Room

Manchester, M2 1EW

Ref FMOO035/SUC/SB/EQY/RXE/PUB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

\\\\\ H

12]02/2014 #1585
COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF &PHELPS

7 February 2014

Annual Progress
Report to Creditors

Oldham F.M.Limited
(under a Voluntary
Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors Annual Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 13 December 2012 to 12 December 2013
pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW




Oldham £ M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

13 December 2011, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Supervisors

the Company

Oldham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangernent)
{Company Number 03382101)

CVA

Company Voluntary Arrangement

the Former Director

Stephen Penkethman, formerly a director of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

the First Progress Report

The Joint Supervisors first progress report to creditors dated 12
February 2013

HMRC

HM Revenue and Cusioms

the Joint Supervisors

Stephen Clancy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

the New Direclor

Matthew Ramsbottom, the current Director of the Company

the Proposal

The Director's Proposal to Creditors dated 18 October 2011

the Reporting Period

The reporting penod from 13 December 2012 to 12 December
2013

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration
and disbursements

CVA 14300

DUFE&PHELPS



Oldham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement}
Joint Supervisors' Annual Progress Report to Creditors

7 February 2014

Contents

1 Intreduction

2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Reporting Period Developments

5 Creditors’ Claims

8 Dividend Prospects

7 Joint Supervisors’ Costs and Expenses
8 Future Prospects and Conclusion

9 Next Report

Appendices

1 Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account
2 Analysts of Time Costs

3 Proot of Debt Form

CVA 14300

DUFF&PHELPS



Oldham F M Limited (under 2 Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors' Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

35

Introduction

Joint Supervisors were appointed to oversee the Company’s voluntary arrangement at the
meetings of the Company’s creditors and members held on 13 December 2011

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A of the Rules, the Joint Supervisors write to provide you with ther second
progress report on the voluntary arrangement The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors
with an update of and prospect of the voluntary arrangement beting implemented in full, together
with an account of any developments that have occurred in the Reporting Penod

Please find attached at Appendix 1 the Joint Supervisors’ receipts and payments account for the
Reporting Period

This report should be read in conjunction with the First Progress Report
Background

The nature of the Company’s financial position and the events leading up o the convening of the
meetings of members and creditors are detailed in full within the Proposal

Detalls surrounding the appointment of the Joint Supervisors and events in the first year of the
arrangement were included n the First Progress Report

Since the Appointment Date, the Company has continued to trade whilst making monthly
contnbutions in ine with the approved Proposal agreed with the modifications proposed by
HMRC

Asset Realisations
CVA Contributions

The Proposal stated that the Company would continue to trade, making total contributions of
£139,200 to the arrangement over a penod of five years The Joint Supervisors will hold these
contnibutions on trust and ultimately distnbute the proceeds to creditors, subject to costs The
total of these distributions, required to be 53 pence in the pound under the modifications
proposed by HMRC, will represent a full and final settlement of creditors’ indebtedness as at the
Appointment Date

Please note that the fotal amount io be distributed to creditors 1s subject fo the Joint Supervisors’
fees and disbursements, mitially estimated at £5,000 per annum as detared in the Proposal
However as previously reported, the Joint Supervisors are able to draw therr fees i fine with time
properly spent on the case and will seek the recovery of their time costs m full prior to distributing
to creditors

A total of £23,625 has been received in the Reporting Penod in respect of contnbutions made by
the Company and this is reflected in the Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix 1

The Company has since made a further payment of £2 625 in respect of the January 2014
contribution This has not been reflected in the Joint Supervisors' receipts and payments account
as this receipt falls outside the Reporting Penod

Bank Interest

The Joint Supervisors have realised £52 of gross bank interest in the Reporting Perod

DUFF&PHELPS

CVA 14300




Oldham F M Limited (under a2 Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors' Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

36

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

53

61

No other assets have been realised In the Reporting Period
Reporting Period Developments
Proposal Variation

During the Reporting Period, the Company proposed a varation to the existing arrangement,
whereby the monthly contributions for August, September and October of 2013 would be
postponed to the end of the arrangement

This variation was proposed In ight of cash flow difficulties that were affecting the business at
that time The Joint Supervisors assisted the Company in reviewing its financial position and
prepared a vartation report which was presented to the creditors of the arrangement

The proposed varation was distributed to creditors in a report dated 31 July 2013 The vanation
was subsequently approved at a meeting of creditors on 27 August 2013 The Joint Supervisors
confirmed the approval of these modifications in a letter to creditors dated 28 August 2013

The Company recommenced the monthly trading contrnibutions in November 2013 and have paid
all other contributions as they have fallen due

Acquisition of the Company

The Joint Supervisors understand that Credible Media Limited completed the acquisition of the
share capital of the business on 8 January 2014 Although this transaction was completed
outside the Reporting Perod, 1t 1s a matter considered reportable to creditors

For the avaidance of doubt, the Company remains bound by the terms of the voluntary
arrangement, irrespective of the new owners of the business As such, monthly contributions waill
continue to be made by the Company as previously outiined in the Proposal and subsequent
vanation approved on 27 August 2013

it 1s understood that the Former Director will have no further involvemnent with the business going
forward It s also understood that the Company and Credible Media Liruted are unconnected

The Joint Supervisors will continue to llaise with the New Director to ensure continued
compliance with the terms of the arrangement

Creditors’ Claims
Steps have not been taken at this stage to agree credifor clams

The final leve! of adjudicated creditor claims will determine any additional contributions that may
be required over the course of the arrangement to ensure the de minimis return of 53 pence In
the pound 1s met In order to establish the level of creditor claims i the arrangement, the Joint
Supervisors are requesting all creditors to submit details of their clasm in the votuntary
arrangement for adjudication

A proof of debt form has been attached at Appendix 3 Please complete this form and return to
this office no later than 28 February 2014, together with supporting documentation

Dividend Prospects
The Company has continued to make contributions in ine with the terms of the arrangement

approved by creditors with modifications and the subsequent vanation approved at the meeting
of creditors held on 27 August 2013

DUFF&PHELPS

CVA 14300




Oidham F M Limitad (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Jomt Supervisors’ Annual Progress Repor to Creditors
7 February 2014

62

63

64

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

It 15 anbicipated that provided the Company continues to make payments i line with the terms of
the arrangement, there will be sufficient funds with which to make a distnbution to the
arrangement creditors of 53 pence in the pound, which s the dividend required under the
modifications proposed by HMRC

As noted above the Joint Supervisors have nof taken steps to agree claims at this time, although
are now requesting creditors to submit full details of thewr claym  Following a review of all claims
received, the Joint Supervisors will assess if any additional contributions are required to be made
by the Company for the remainder of the voluntary arrangement

The Joint Supervisors intend to make an interim distnibution to arrangement creditors and shall
contact creditors separately in this regard

Joint Supervisors’ Costs and Expenses

A breakdown of the Joint Supervisors time costs in this matter have been attached at Appendix 2
In accordance with SIP 8 Time costs incurred during the Reporting Period total £18,843 The
Joint Supervisors have drawn fees of £5,000 during the Reporting Period These relate to the
Supervisors' fees for the first year of the voluntary arrangement and were disclosed in the First
Progress Report

A total of £29,018 has been incurred over the course of the entire voluntary arrangement to the
end of the Reporting Period

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Supervisors have provided commentary on the key areas
where time costs have been incurred dunng the Reporting Penod

Time costs totalling £6,989 has been spent dealing with General Admin and General
Correspondence Much of this ime relates to dealing with financial information, cash flow reviews
and correspondence with key stakeholders leading up to the vanation report being completed
This time was necessary to establish the true nature of the financial difficulties facing the
Company and to assist in the preparation of an appropriate strategy to submit to creditors
whereby trade and contributions could be continued A proportion of this tme also represents
time spent in dealing with day to day case administration

Under the heading Statutory Matters (Meetings & Reports & Notices), ttme costs of £5,200 have
been incurred This relates to tme spent in preparning the First Progress Report, as well as
prepaing the variation report to creditors In addition, time was spent prepaning the relevant
documents required for the meeting of creditors held on 27 August 2013

Time costs of £3,237 has been spent under the heading Strategy Planning and Control This
represents time (in completing formal periodical reviews on the case, as well as completing
monthly reviews of the financial position of the Company

Time spent on other areas of the cases total £3,417 These time costs relate to various matters
including case maintenance, dealing with creditors and meetings heid dunng the Reporting
Perod

Please note that the Joint Supervisors have drawn a fee of £5,000 This was drawn outside of the
Reporting Penod and as such 1s not included in the Joint Supervisors’ receipts and payments
account at Appendix 1

The First Progress Report advised creditors that the Joint Supervisors are entitled to draw
remuneration a time costs basis

DUFF&PHELPS

CVA 14300



Oldham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

710

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

91

92

Joint Supervisor

The Joint Supervisors will seek to recover their ime costs at a later date in the arrangement
Future Prospects and Conclusion

Foliowing the acquisition of the Company, the New Director of the Company believes that the
business will be able to continue as 2 going concern, making monthly contributions in line with
the ferms of the existing arrangement

In consideration of therr duties under the modifications proposed by HMRC, the Joint Supervisors
have conducted a review into the current financial position of the business to assess if the
Company Is In a position o make any additional contnbutions to the arrangement

Foliowing the completion of this review, the Joint Supervisors are of the opinion that there 15 no
scope for increasing the level of monthly coniributions at this ime However, additional
contributions will be demanded if following a review of all creditor claims, there are insufficient
contributions to be made over the course of the arrangement to meet the de rmimimis return of 53
pence In the pound

The Joint Supervisors will continue to ensure that the Company continues to make its monthly
contnibutions and monitor the financial position of the business

The Company appears to have addressed the financial difficulbes experienced when the
vanation report was submitted to creditors and since then has made contnbutions to date in a
timely manner The Joint Supervisers believe that provided thts continues and the financial
position of the Company is adequately managed by the New Director, there 1s a good prospect of
the arrangement being implemented in full

Following the varnation to the Proposal, the voluntary arrangement 1s due to terminate on 12
March 2017 Provided that the terms of the arrangement are met, the Joint Supervisors will send
a notice to all prescnbed persons that the arrangement has been fully implemented, together with
their final report in the matter

Foilowing the compietion of the arrangement, the Joint Supervisors will take steps to make a fina
distribution to all arrangement creditors, upon completion of which their involvement in the
Company will cease

Next Report

The Joint Supervisors are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of
the anniversary of the Appomtment Date The next report will be provided no later than 12
February 2015

If you have any quenes regarding the contents of this report then please contact my colleague
Pete Broadbent

DUFF&PHELPS

VA 14300




Oldham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

Appendix 1

Joint Supervisors' Receipts and Payments Account

CVA 14300

DUFF & PHELPS




Voluntary Arrangement of
Oldham F.M.Limited

Statement From 13/12/2012 From 13/12/2011
of Affairs To12/12/2013 Tol12/12/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500 00 Fixed Assets NIL NIL
15,000 00 Debtors NIL NIL
10,312 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Debtor Contributions 23,625 00 36,825 00
Bank Interest Gross 5185 60 14
23,676 85 36,885 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Supervisers' remuneration 5,000.00 5,000 00
Supervisors’ disbursements 21200 212 00
Bank Charges 213 213
| (5,214 13) (5,214 13)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(100,000 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{154,404 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(850,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,081,592.00) 18,462.72 31,671.01
REPRESENTED BY
Main current account 3167101
31,671.01
Stephen Gerard Clancy

Page 1 of 1

IPS 5QL Ver 2012 10

Joint Supervisor

03 February 2014 15 13



Oidham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors' Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Costs

CVA 14300

DUFF&PHELPS




38676 OLDHAMF M LIMITED - FMOO035

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 13/12/2012 to 12/12/2013

CVA-Comp Vol Arrangement - Supvr

Classification of Work Function

Adminmistration and Planning

Cashiering & accounting

Financial review

General admn

General correspendence

Meetings

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &
Notices)

Strategy ptanming & contral

Creditors
Unsecured creditors

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Category 2 Disbursements

Partner

000
000
380
0 0o
210
1 }:14]

000

000

150

B 20
4,141 00

Manager

000
000
500
050
Doo
290

550

¢ 00

000

1390
5,637 50

Hours
Senior

080
000
[eX:00}
000
000
000

240

000

000

380
1,085 50

Assistant

220
340
100
940
000
16 25

150

050

000

34 25
8,023 50

Support

000
000
000
050
000
000

000

o0o0o

050
5500

Total
Hours

300
340
10 40
10 40
210
1995

940

Q50

150

60 65

Time

Cost

545 50
918 00
4,363 00
2,626 00
1060 50
5200 00

3,237 00

135 00

757 50

18,842 50

Avg Hourly

181 83
27000
419 52
252 50
505 00
260 65

344 36

27000

505 0C

310 68



38676 OLDHAMF M LIMITED - FMOOQ35

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 13112/2011 to 12/12/2013

CVA-Comp Vol Arranaement - Supwvr

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Cashienng & accounting

Financial review

General admin

General comespondence

IPS set up & maintenance

Meetings

Statutory matters {(Meetings & Reports &
Notices)

Strategy planning & contro!

Creditors
Unsecured creditors

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business

Trading
Trading - Accounting

lracding - Operabons

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Category 2 Disbursements

Parner

000
040
420
000
210
180

000

000

150

eJ1 )
ogo

1170

5,821 00

Manager

070
500
110
050
000
370

660

000

000

000
ooo

17 60
6,825 60

Hours
Senior

040

o000

000
000

17 30
4,886 50

Assistant

150

Q00

030
0ao0

5225
11,411 00

Support

000

Q00

000
DDo

050
5500

Total
Hours

730
780
1100
1870
050
210
2155

2480

190

150

030
080

99 35

Time
Cost

1497 00
211800
4 576 00
5068 00

170 00
1,060 50
5827 00

729300

757 50

5700
152 00

29,018 00

Avg Hourty

Rate

20507
26823
416 00
257 28
34000
50500
27039

284 07

232 11

50500

180 00
190 00

29208




Oldham F M Limited (under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors
7 February 2014

Appendix 3

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS

CVA 14300







Rule 473 Form 4 25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Oldham F M Limited
and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of VA ~ 13 December 2011

1 | Name of Credior

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim inciuding any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalsed £
interest as at the date the company went Into
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion)

5 | if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{2} amount of Value Added Tax £
{b} amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amaount shown i1 box 3 or the amount shown
tn box 5(b)

& | Gwe details of whether the whole or any pant Category
of the debt falls within any {and f so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 388 of and schedule 6 to, the

| Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1875) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any securnty held, the value of
the security and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor ar person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or refation to creditor

CVA 04353 - Proof of debt form







